fuel costs for the study period have been estimated for the Base Case and the

Unconstrained Case. The PEPCO Additions Case is not comparable to the other two Cases

since it doesn’t meet the same reliability criteria.

Comparative System Expansion Costs

The present worth of total development costs under the Base Case is US$ 289,039 million,

or 8%, higher than the costs of US$ 267,656 million under the Unconstrained Case. The

difference in cost of $21.4 billion is the value of providing the additional gas and hydro to the

country. The GoP could spend up to $21.4 billion on finding more gas and developing some

additional hydro projects.

6.10 Sensitivity Tests

The NPSEP Base Case has been developed based on the foregoing criteria and

assumptions. To test the robustness of the Base Case, the impact of variations in key input

parameters was assessed. The following sensitivity tests were carried out:

• Discount rates: 8%,10%(Base Case), and 12%;

• Fuel cost: -10% and +10% of Base Case values;

• Capital cost: -10% and +10% of Base Case values; and

• High and low load forecast scenarios.

These sensitivity analyses are summarized below.

Discount Rate

Items
 Discount Rates (%)

8% 10% 12%

Present worth of total costs (US$ million) 357,308 289,039 241,264

Percentage change from the Base Case (%) +24% 100% -17%

 National Power System Expansion Plan

504760-01-MR 6-61 Main Report

Fuel cost

Items
% Increase(+)/Decrease(-) in Fuel Cost

-10% Base Case +10%

Present worth of total costs (US$ million) 271,405 289,039 306,896

Percentage change from the Base Case (%) -6% 100% +6%

Capital cost

Items
% Increase(+)/Decrease(-) in Capital Cost

-10% Base Case 10%

Present worth of total costs (US$ million) 280,640 289,039 298,490

Percentage change from the Base Case (%) -3% 100% +3%

Changes in the discount rate, fuel cost and capital cost do not change the sequence and

timing of capacity additions in the Base Case.

Sensitivity studies were carried out to examine the impacts of high and low load forecast on

the Base Case least cost generation plan. Among the candidate projects, additions of

nuclear projects and renewable energy sources are governed by energy policies and / or

strategic constraints, thus their sequence of additions remains the same as in the Base

Case. The hydro, gas-fired GTs and CCGTs, and coal-fired steam turbines are the flexible

additions which are affected by the increase or decrease in the power demand.